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For your Personal Confirmatory Study you will need to choose and develop an outcome of your choice. You must demonstrate the best of your ideas and skills. Keep in mind the different projects that you have done so far and what you have learnt through them.

You will need to write the project, develop research areas, themes, select places to go, work on design ideas using previously learned techniques and produce a final outcome which will be marked and assessed for your final grade on the course both internally and externally. You need to access the project pro forma on Mac server and email it to your tutors who will then process it for external verification.

In past years students have tried to include too much in the time provided and have not fulfilled their own project brief. You can also include not enough information and set targets which are too small so the project outcomes are too simple, with too little initial research. 

Throughout this project there will also be times when you need to work completely independently (around 40% of the hours allocated) and staff will be observing you. 

Be realistic. How easy is it to research your chosen subject? Choose a topic that you feel sufficiently interested in and will sustain you throughout the 10 week project.   

Because you are starting your own personal project, it is very important that you keep all your teachers informed of what you are doing and where you will be, either in the building or outside of the building. Use Martin Collier on the Absence Line to inform all the teachers if you are going out on external visits, galleries and shows.
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Level 3 & 4 Foundation Diploma in Art, Design and Media 

Statement of Intent: Cover Sheet and Guidelines

	Learner Name
	ABC Reg. ID
	Centre Number

	Shakeena Johnson

	
	11072


	Personal Confirmatory Study Title


	Specialist Area/s e.g. Fine Art, Graphic Design, Fashion & Textiles Design, Photography, Digital, Illustration

	Is Life Nothing But A Dream?
	Documentary


	Tutor / Assessor Name
	Signature
	Date

	Sheila Maloney
	
	


Notes for tutors: 

1 By signing this form you are confirming that the SOI: 

· is the learner’s own work; 

· meets Unit 081 assessment criteria 1.1 and 1.2; and

· was produced before commencement of the Personal Confirmatory Study.

2 During external moderation, a copy of a Statement of Intent must be provided with the work produced for the Personal Confirmatory Study.

The new coding system for each unit in the qualifications is given below. However, for purposes of clarity this document will refer to units by the emboldened number within the code: this also corresponds with the historical numbering system for the FADM qualifications.

	FA001-03
	FA005-03
	FA009-04

	FA002-03
	FA006-03
	FA010-04

	FA003-03
	FA007-03
	FA011-04

	FA004-03
	FA008-04
	


Statement of Intent: must be handed in by Friday 22/03/13 at 12.00 midday
In producing the Statement of Intent, and in preparing for the Personal Confirmatory Study, you should familiarise yourself with Unit 08 (attached) of the qualification. 

Section 1

Progress and achievement through units 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, 6, 7 (as well as 9, 10 and 11, if the latter ones are applicable), provides an opportunity for you to reflect on, review and summarise your progress and achievements through the first seven units of the programme, expressed in terms of the knowledge, skills and understanding acquired. What you now know, and what it means to you, compared with what you knew and could do before you started the course. (Approx. 100 words)
	For the past seven units, I have learned and achieved so many things that I thought I never knew or had. All the things that I have learned, I know will benefit me in the future especially when it comes to my career choice/path. Each unit has supplied me with something stable to take away and incorporate into my work not only to help me achieve the goals that I have set but to also complete my work to the best ability. I now know that I have the ability to work independently and not be dependable on a group.




    Section 2

Pathway choice: provides an opportunity for you to explain your reasons for choosing a particular pathway and to outline your longer term aspirations. You should reflect upon how your choice of a particular pathway has informed your study proposal and what immediate aspirations will be satisfied through the Personal Confirmatory Study. (Approx. 100 words)

	I have learned over the time of me being on this course, skills that will benefit me when it comes to my future projects on films that I will make my projects better than what they currently are now. I plan to attend university and study film and television. I want to further my knowledge and studies on the film and television industry and use all the skills and knowledge that I have learned here and do them at university. I feel like my current understanding of film and television is okay but I plan to further that so that I know more about it. The pathway that I am taking will definitely require more knowledge and effort as well as more dedication.




Section 3 

Personal Confirmatory Study aims and objectives: provides an opportunity for you to clearly explain the aims of your Personal Confirmatory Study proposal and its relationship to your choice of pathway. It should describe the overall concept of what is proposed across the Confirmatory Stage (Unit 08) as you enter into a significant period of self directed and self-reliant learning. You should explain how you will realise your study by describing the
· proposed supporting research which may be required (primary and secondary);

· processes of development which may be required (drawings, worksheets, photographs, notes, models etc.);

· physical resources required;

· media and materials required;

· anticipated outcomes. (Approx. 250 words)
You will need to balance ambition, time and realism in the planning of the study. To that end an individual timetabled study plan, attached to the Statement of Intent, may be very useful. 


	In this project, I will be exploring and looking at dreams and dreaming. My final major project is a 15 minute documentary which examines as well as explores the overview and significant of dreams. The documentary will feature interviews from the general public as well as important figures such as psychology lectures and English lectures who will be answering some questions that I have devised about dreams and dreaming. The documentary will also be focusing on the metaphorical side within a dream, the reality effect of dreams as well as the significance of dreams and the psychological side of dreams. My personal confirmatory study ill showcase my creativity and diversity through the camera as well as my experimental side. My proposed supporting research will be both primary and secondary research on dreams, Sigmund Freud and his theory on dreams, dreams within society and dream metaphors. I will also be looking at different editing techniques, camera angles and shots and the development of documentaries.

Research:

1. Brainstorm

2. Survey / Questionnaire

3. Primary and Secondary Research

4. Health and Safety Analysis

Psychical Resources Required:

1. Camcorder

2. Tripod + Tripod Plate

3. Headphones + Lavalier Mics + Boom Mic and Fish pole

4. Camera

5. Lights i.e. Flood Lights

The Materials Required:

1. Final Cut Pro

2. Microsoft Word

3. WordPress

The Anticipated Outcome:

1. A 5 Minute Documentary

2. A Poster

3. Research




Section 4   

Evaluation: provides an opportunity for you to explain the means by which you will reflect on, and evaluate, your work. You should consider how, throughout the duration of the project, you may make decisions which could result in change and adaptation in response to ideas and practices, and how you will record that process, e.g. a reflective diary. You should also consider how you intend to review the realisation of the Personal Confirmatory Study and its implications for your future personal and professional development. (Approx. 50 words)

Your statement must be word processed and presented under the four section headings and is to be no fewer than 500 words. Whilst there is no upper limit to the number of words used (the recommendation is that it should not exceed 700 words), excessively long and unfocussed statements that do not address the assessment criteria will be referred by your tutor.

	Throughout the duration of this project, I’ll be noting a diary, which will either be a weekly-recorded video, an audio diary or a hand written diary which will follow my process throughout the project. I plan to review and evaluate my progress and extract some things from this and include in my future studies. My steps throughout this project will be:

1. Write my proposal

2. Conduct research

3. Complete the pre-production package which consists of a brainstorm, research both primary and secondary, find the location, find the target audience and produce a storyboard for the re-enactment

4. Begin shooting for the documentary

5. Record my process throughout the project and gather feedback

6. Editing my documentary

7. Evaluate my process and work

8. Show my documentary and get feedback and critique from teachers and students




	Date
	Task
[image: image1.emf]Mon 14 Sept - Fri 18 Sept


	Evidence 
	Grading Criteria

	WEEK 1

Mon 11 Mar –

 Fri  15 Mar
	Launch of Personal Confirmatory Study for Unit 8 in K401 (all groups)

Start project
	These boxes. Write how much work you intend to do each week
	Not for use by

students

	WEEK 2

Mon 18 Mar - Fri  22 Mar
	Please be warned that your statement of intent will be sent to the external moderator on Friday 22nd March
	Start Project. Brainstorm ideas for the project
	

	WEEK 3

Mon 25 Mar - Fri 29 Mar
	There are no classes on Friday 29th March
	Start gathering research for my project.
	

	WEEK 4

Mon 1 Apr – Fri 5 April
	Easter holidays

This is where the majority of research and ideas development must be done
	Continue to gather research. Start to complete some of the written work for the pre-production


	

	WEEK 5

Mon 8 Apr –  Fri 12 April
	Easter holidays 

This is where the majority of research and ideas development must be done

	Continue to gather research and start to work on some development ideas 


	

	WEEK 6

Mon 15 April – Fri 19 April 
	Submit research and design development for final outcome
	Continue to gather research and start to work on some development ideas 
	

	WEEK 7

Mon 22 April  - Fri 26 April
	Begin work on final outcome
	Submit research and design development for final outcome

Gather all the correct equipment

Get ready to start filming for project


	

	WEEK 8

Mon 29 April - Fri 3 May 
	Work on final outcome
	Begin working on project. Start filming for project.
	

	WEEK 9

Mon 6 May 

- Fri 10 May
	Bank holiday (Monday)

Work on final outcome
	Continue work on project

	

	WEEK10

Mon 13 May - Fri 17 May 
	Work on final outcome

	Continue work on project
	

	WEEK11

Mon 21 May - Fri 24 May
	All work must be completed by Friday 24th May
	Wrap up filming for project and start editing the footage. All my work must be 100% completed and finished


	

	WEEK12

Mon 28 May - Fri 31 May
	Show starts to go up on Friday 31st May  Bank Holiday (Monday) 


	
	

	WEEK13

Mon 3rd June- Fri 7  June
	Assessment 

Private View Thursday 6th June
	
	

	Week 14

Monday 10 June – Friday 14th June
	ABC Moderator Thursday 13th June

Show comes down on Friday 14th June


	
	


METHODS OF ASSESSMENT

This unit will be externally moderated via a learner’s portfolio and other related evidence, against the unit outcomes and assessment criteria.

This unit is graded Pass, Merit and Distinction, and determines the final overall grade awarded for Level 3 Diploma.

To achieve a Pass grade, you must achieve all the Learning Outcomes and Assessment Criteria in the unit details. To achieve a Merit or Distinction Grade, you must achieve additional grading criteria as follows:

Confirmatory Stage

Unit 08 Personal Confirmatory Study – Grading criteria

March 2013

Unit Details
	Unit Title
	D/601/4209 Personal Confirmatory Study in Art, Design and Media

	Level
	4

	Credit value
	40

	Guided Learning Hours
	

	Unit Summary
	In this unit you will bring together your skills, knowledge and understanding to carry out a personal confirmatory study. You will be required to manage your own personal learning and development. You should support your creative and technical skills by extending your knowledge, experience and understanding of your chosen pathway through researching and recording your insights into those aspects of contemporary and historical practice, which relate to your own creative intentions. You will be required to identify your project aims and objectives, clarify and agree the scope of the work, and manage your time and resources to achieve a final outcome.

	Learning Outcomes

(1 to 3)

The learner will
	Assessment Criteria

(1.1 to 3.2)

The learner can

	1. Produce a proposal for a personal confirmatory study


	1.1 Specify a personal confirmatory study through a statement of intent of no less than 500 words to include:

· Reflection on progress and achievement to date

· Clearly identified aims and objectives

1.2 Identify and negotiate resource implications



	2. Complete a personal confirmatory study within a defined time frame


	2.1 Plan and carry out research within the chosen context

2.2 Record research evidence using a range of techniques and processes to include a bibliography

2.3 Demonstrate an informed contextual awareness

2.4 Plan and manage work to meet identified aims and objectives within an agreed timeframe

2.5 Progress work through a synthesis of ideas, skills, knowledge, experience, materials and processes

2.6 Use analysis and evaluation to support the development of ideas and creative activity

2.7 Record the process of work development

2.8 Select, prepare, organise, and display work

	3. Reflect on and evaluate your personal confirmatory study


	3.1 Analyse your personal confirmatory study against your stated intentions

3.2 Evaluate achievements identifying opportunities for future personal and professional developments




Merit Grade

To achieve a Merit grade the evidence will have to show that, in addition to meeting the pass criteria, the learner can;

M1. Demonstrate commitment and initiative in the management of wide ranging research, recording clear and informed perceptions.

M2. Use research material to creatively support the development of a range of predominately personal ideas relevant to the stated aims and objectives.

M3. Manage the development, organisation and execution of the personal confirmatory study consistently, efficiently and creatively.

M4. Demonstrate well developed levels of skill and control with materials and processes

M5. Demonstrate consistency and effectiveness in the use of analysis to evaluate and support the final confirmatory study.

All criteria must be met to achieve this grade.

Distinction Grade

To achieve a Distinction grade the evidence will have to show that, in addition to meeting the pass and merit criteria, the learner can;

D1. Demonstrate commitment and initiative in the management of wide ranging and in depth research, imaginatively recording clear, informed and reflective perceptions.

D2. Use research material to creatively support the development of an extensive range of distinctly personal ideas relevant to the stated aims and objectives.

D3. Manage the development, organisation and execution of the personal confirmatory study with exceptional consistency, efficiency and creativity.

D4. Demonstrate exceptionally developed levels of skill and control with materials and processes.

D5. Demonstrate consistency and effectiveness in the use of analysis to perceptively evaluate and creatively support the final confirmatory study.

All criteria must be met to achieve this grade.
EVIDENCE OF ACHIEVEMENT

Other Evidence is not prescribed. It could contain:

· Workbooks

· A reflective diary

· Journals

· Research work, related material and processes

· Visual development work, related material and processes

· Completed art, design, media, images and artefacts

· Records of tutorials/seminars

· Witness statements by staff

· Self evaluation

This is not an exhaustive list and you should be encouraged to develop the most appropriate evidence to demonstrate your achievement of the learning outcomes and assessment criteria.

Evidence can be presented in any appropriate format including electronic.
Complete a Statement of Intent and Declaration of Authenticity.
You must email both documents to your tutor(s) by Friday 22nd March 2013

For media the email addresses are:  
Mark.caffoor@westking.ac.uk
Sheila.Maloney@westking.ac.uk
Amina.Patel@westking.ac.uk
Roxanne.Baptiste@westking.ac.uk
David.Jenkins@westking.ac.uk
Ade.Anwar@westking.ac.uk
Good luck
ABC FoundationTeam
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		Westminster Kingsway College

		YEAR:						2009 -2010

		GROUP:

		Celcat		Course		Dates		Monday  am		Monday pm		Tuesday AM		Tuesday PM		Wednesday Am		Wednesday Pm		Thursday Am		Thursday PM		Friday  AM		Friday Pm

						Mon 21 Aug - Fri 25 Aug														Centre Day				Enrollment		Enrollment

		1				Mon 31 Aug - Fri 04 Sept		Bank Holiday				Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment

		2				Mon 7 Sept - Fri 11 Sept		Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment		Enrollment		INDUCTION		INDUCTION		INDUCTION		INDUCTION

		3		1		Mon 14 Sept - Fri 18 Sept

		4		2		Mon 21 Sept - Fri 25 Sept

		5		3		Mon 28 Sept - Fri 2 Oct

		6		4		Mon 5 Oct - Fri 9 Oct

		7		5		Mon 12 Oct - Fri 16 Oct

		8		6		Mon 19 Oct - Fri 23 Oct

		9				Mon 26 Oct - Fri 30 Oct		HALF		TERM

		10		7		Mon 2 Nov - Fri 6 Nov

		11		8		Mon 9Nov - Fri 14 Nov

		12		9		Mon 16 Nov - Fri 20 Nov

		13		10		Mon 23 Nov - Fri 27 Nov

		14		11		Mon 30 Nov - Fri 4 Dec

		15		12		Mon 7 Dec - Fri  11 Dec

		16		13		Mon 14 Dec - Fri 18 Dec														P + D Day				P + D Day

		17				Mon 21 Dec - Fri  25 Dec

		18				Mon 28 Dec- Fri 1 Jan

		19		14		Mon 4 Jan - Fri 8 Jan

		20		15		Mon 11 Jan - Fri 15 Jan

		21		16		Mon 18 Jan – Fri 22 Jan

		22		17		Mon 25 Jan  - Fri 28 Jan

		23		18		Mon 1 Feb - Fri 5 Feb

		24		19		Mon 8 Feb - Fri 12 Feb

		25				Mon 15 Feb – Fri 19 Feb		HALF		TERM

		26		20		Mon 22 Feb- Fri 26 Feb

		27		21		Mon 1 Mar - Fri 6 Mar

		28		22		Mon 8 Mar - Fri 13 Mar

		29		23		Mon 16 Mar - Fri  20 Mar

		30		24		Mon 22 Mar - Fri  26 Mar

		31		25		Mon 29 Mar - Fri 2 Apr														P + D Day				Bank Holiday

		32				Mon 5 Apr - Fri 9 Apr

		33				Mon 12 Apr - Fri 16 Apr

		34		26		Mon 19 Apr - Fri 23 April

		35		27		Mon 26 Apr  - Fri 30 Apr

		36		28		Mon 3 May - Fri 7 May		Bank Holiday

		37		29		Mon 10 May - Fri 14 May

		38		30		Mon 17 May - Fri 21 May

		39		31		Mon 24 May - Fri 28 May		Bank Holiday

		40		32		Mon 31 May - Fri 4 June

		41		33		Mon 7 June - Fri 11 June

		42		34		Mon 14 June - Fri 18 June

		43		35		Mon 21 June - Fri 25 June

		44		36		Mon 28 June – Fri 2 July														P & D Day				P & D Day

		45		37		Mon 5 July – Fri 9 July		P & D Day				P & D Day

		46		38		Mon 12 July – Fri 16 July

		47		39		Mon 19 July – Fri 23 July
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